uses be and hereby are repealed and enacted as follows:

Section 17-607. Supplemental standards for certain land uses.

Solar energy facility, large.

(a) Ground-mounted:

(1) Aggregate cap: Commencing on November 17, 2021, and continuing until 

amended by the board of supervisors, no more than one thousand eight hundred 

(1,800) acres, in aggregate, may be approved for large solar energy facilities by 

special use permit. Acreage under large solar facilities in industrial zoning

districts is not included in the aggregate cap. 

(2) Per-site cap: Except as provided immediately below, no more than fifty (50)

[...]

pre-existing large solar facility than necessary to serve those intended customers.

Need may be demonstrated by indicia such as, but not limited to, subscriber 

interest shown at the community meeting.

(3) Exception: Up to twenty-five (25) percent of the one thousand eight hundred 

(1,800) acre aggregate cap, or four hundred fifty (450) acres, may be occupied by

large solar facilities that are comprised of more than fifty (50) acres per site, up to

a maximum per-site acreage of one hundred fifty (150) acres.

(4) The acreage "occupied" by a large solar facility shall be as shown on the site

[...]

(1) At such time that a solar energy facility is scheduled to be abandoned or 

discontinued, the owner of the facility shall notify the county by certified U.S. mail 

of the expected date of abandonment or discontinuation of operations.

(2) Within three hundred sixty-five (365) days of the date of abandonment or 

discontinuation, the owner of the system shall physically remove all components 

of the solar energy facility. If not removed within the allotted time, the county may 

have it removed at the expense of the property owner.

[...]

(2) Replacement or reconfiguration of a structure in a hog operation that existed as of 

October 1, 2014, but which does not meet these requirements, may be permitted on 

a parcel provided that: 

a. The square footage of any replacement structure shall be no greater than 

one hundred twenty-five (125) percent of the square footage of the structure 

it replaces; 

b. The replacement structure shall meet all required setbacks of (1)e. above, or 

shall not encroach upon any setback to a greater extent than the structure it 

replaces; 

c. A plat prepared and signed by a land surveyor or engineer showing the

[...]

(2) Replacement or reconfiguration of a structure in a poultry operation that existed as of October 

1, 2014, but which does not meet these requirements, may be permitted on a parcel provided 

that: 

a. The square footage of any replacement structure shall be no greater than one hundred 

twenty-five (125) percent of the square footage of the structure it replaces; 

b. The replacement structure shall meet all required setbacks of (1)e. above, or shall not 

encroach upon any setback to a greater extent than the structure it replaces; 

c. A plat prepared and signed by a land surveyor or engineer showing the location, size,